
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Resources Department 
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 

 

AGENDA FOR THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE D 

 

Members of Licensing Sub Committee D are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 7 September 2023 at 6.30 
pm. 

 
 
 
 

Enquiries to : Theo McLean 

Tel : 020 7527 6568 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 30 August 2023 

 
 

Membership Substitute 
 
Councillor Phil Graham (Chair) 

Councillor Marian Spall (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Clare Jeapes 
 

All other members of the Licensing 

committee 

 
Quorum: is 3 Councillors 
 
 

Welcome :  Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
Procedures to be followed at the meeting are attached. 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions and procedure 

 

 

2.  Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of substitute members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of interest 

 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a)Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of yo
[...]
o question the applicants on matters arising from their submission.  

 

10)  If required, the Licensing Officer to clarify matters relating to the application and the Licensing 

Policy. 

 

 

11)  The Chair may give permission for any party to question another party in the order of 

representations     given above. 

 

 

CASE SUMMARIES 

 

  

12)  Responsible Authorities 2 

13)  Interested parties mins 

14)  Applicant each 
  

DELIBERA TION AND DECISION  
 

15)  The Sub-Committee may retire to consider its decision.  The Committee Clerk and Legal Officer will 

remain with the Sub-Committee. 

 

 

16)  If the Sub-Committee retires, all parties should remain available to provide further information or 

clarification. 

 

 

17)  The chair will announce their decision giving reasons and any conditions to be attached to the 

licence.  All parties will be informed of the decision in writing. 

 

 



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Licensing Sub Committee D -  20 April 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee D held at Committee Room 4, 

Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  20 April 2023 at 6.30 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Shaikh (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Croft and Staff 

    

 

 
Councillor Shaikh in the Chair 

 

 
35 INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (Item A1) 

Councillor Shaikh welcomed everyone to the meeting and officers and members introduced 
themselves.  The procedure for the conduct of the meeting was outlined. 

 

36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Weekes. 

 
37 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 

Councillor Staff substituted for Councillor Weekes. 

 

38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
There were no declarations of interest.  

 
39 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 

The order of business would be as per the agenda.  

 

40 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
RESOLVED 

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 2nd February 2023 be 
[...]
03, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy.  
 
The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policies 2 & 3.  The premises fall 
within the Clerkenwell cumulative impact area. Licensing 3.20 refers to Clerkenwell’s 
diverse and vibrant evening economy and the need to ensure that licensed premises were 
well-managed and any negative impacts in terms of crime, disorder, nuisance, and anti-
social behaviour were minimised. Licensing policy 3 creates a rebuttable presumption that 
applications for the grant or variation of premises licences which are likely to add to the 
existing cumulative impact will normally be refused following the receipt of representations, 
unless the applicant can demonstrate in the operating schedule that there will be no 
negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing objectives. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard evidence that alcohol would be served with food. This was a 
restaurant specialising in high-quality food, such as buns, noodles, and ramen, and at the 
present time, customers were bringing their own alcohol. The second sitting in the 
restaurant took place at about 8.30pm. There would be no vertical drinking, as the applicant 
had agreed a condition with the Police that there would be no drinking at the bar prior 
customers to being shown to their tables.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that there were conditions prohibiting the emanation noise and 
vibrations from the premises and that a notice advising customers to leave quietly and 
consider local residents was also required. The applicant offered a further condition that the 
curtilage of the premises would be swept every night. 
 

Page 7



Licensing Sub Committee D -  20 April 2023 

 

8 
 

The application with its’ conditions fell within an exception to the cumulative impact policy 
listed in Licensing Policy 3.25. This application had a comprehensive operating schedule, 
was not alcohol-led, and supplied alcohol for consumption on the premises and was a fully 
seated venue. The Sub-Committee was satisfied that there would be no negative 
cumulative impact on any of the licensing objectives.  
 
The Sub-Committee concluded that the granting of the licence with the agreed and 

additional conditions would promote the licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee was 
satisfied that the operating schedule demonstrated high standards of management and that 
the proposed use, meant that the premises would not add to the cumulative impact.  
 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that granting the premises licence was proportionate and 
appropriate to the promotion of the licensing objectives.  

 
43 D&D RESTAURANT, 347 HOLLOWAY ROAD - NEW PREMISES LICENCE 

(Item B3) 
The Chair of the Sub-Committee opened by asking the licensing officer for any additional 
information that had become available since the publication of the agenda.  
 
In response, the Licensing Officer informed the Sub-Committee that there had been a few 
representations from residents that were unable to attend this hearing and sent apologies. 
One of the representations unable to attend requested that the applicant did not play music 
after 10.30pm because they worked from home. Another representation unable to attend 
had raised doubts about the intentions of applicant and feared that in the later hours it 
would be run as a bar, thus causing noise, nuisance and a congregation of intoxicated 
persons that could obstruct access. That representation also sought to highlight a violent 
altercation that took place in the vicinity as part of their objection and stated that their 
flatmate had felt intimidated by the applicant. That representation also highlighted that they 
believed the applicant had failed to operate within the designated hours and was 
apprehensive about attending in-person. Conditions had been agreed with the Licensing 
Authority and Police who both haven’t made a representation. No responsible authoriti
[...]
their flats, but this related to a previous business. Food would be 
provided with alcohol; salads, pies, scallops and noodles and lasagne would be heated in 
the microwave. 
 
The applicant accepted that from the photographs shown, a chair or table was apparently 
obstructing the door to the flats and agreed to a condition preventing obstruction.  
 
The application appeared to have a comprehensive operating schedule and was not 
alcohol-led. With the conditions, slightly reduced hours, given the nature of the business it 
seemed that there would be no negative cumulative impact on any of the licensing 
objectives.  
 
The Sub-Committee concluded that the granting of the licence with the agreed conditions 

would promote the licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the operating 
schedule demonstrated high standards of management and that the proposed use, with the 
extensive conditions agreed, meant that the premises would not add to the cumulative 
impact. 
 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that granting the premises licence was proportionate and 
appropriate to the promotion of the licensing objectives.  

 

45 TETO STUDIO, 6 SHILLINGFORD STREET, N1 2DP - NEW PREMISES 
LICENCE (Item B5) 
The Chair of the Sub-Committee opened by asking the licensing officer for any additional 
information that had become available since the publication of the agenda. In response, the 
Licensing Officer informed the Sub-Committee that there had been no further updates. 
 
When asked by the Sub-Committee to outline their case, the applicant described their 
business as a hair salon. The reason for the application was that they would like to sell 
wine. Guests are offered a glass of wine as part of the hairdressing appointment, but this 
application covers the sale of that bottle to the customer if they would like to take it with 
them. There are a maximum of two guests in the premises at any one time, which allows 
greater regulation of the space, behaviour, alcohol consumption and loitering outside the 
premises. The applicant stated they did not wish to convert to a wine shop or any form of 
alcohol-led establishment. The off sale of alcohol was just an option, not the primary focus 
of business.  
 

Page 11



Licensing Sub Committee D -  20 April 2023 

 

12 
 

When asked by the Sub-Committee whether they wanted to expand the offer to events or 
have more than two guests within the shop at any one time, the applicant responded that 
they did not.  
 
RESOLVED 

3) That the application for a new premises licence, in respect of Teto Studio, 6 Shillingford 
Street, London, N1 2DP, be granted to allow:- 

 
b) To allow the sale by retail of alcohol, on & off supplies, Mondays to Sundays from 

09:00 until 21:00 
 

4) That conditions outlined in appendix 3 and detailed on page 223 to 224 of the agenda 
be applied to the licence, with the additional condition as follows: the premises licence 
for the sale of alcohol is dependent on the operation of the premises as a hair salon. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION 

The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the material. 
The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to the Licensing Act 
2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy.  
 
The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policies 2 & 3.  The premises fall 
within the Angel and Upper Street cumulative impact area. Licensing policy 3 creates a 
rebuttable presumption that applications for the grant or variation of premises licences 
which are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused following 
the receipt of representations, unless the applicant can demonstrate in the operating 
schedule that there will be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing 
objectives. Licensing Policy 3.31-46, states that the area continues to feature as an alcohol-
related crime hotspot

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Licensing Sub Committee D -  7 September 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee D held at Committee Room 4, 

Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  7 September 2023 at 6.30 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Graham (Chair), Spall (Vice-Chair) and Jeapes 

    

 

 
Councillor Phil Graham in the Chair 

 

 
46 INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (Item A1) 

Councillor Graham welcomed everyone to the meeting and officers and members 
introduced themselves.  The procedure for the conduct of the meeting was outlined. 

 

47 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
There were no apologies for absence.. 

 
48 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 

There were no declarations of substitute members.  

 

49 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
There were no declarations of interest.  

 
50 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 

The order of business would be as per the agenda. 

 

51 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
RESOLVED 

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 20th April 2023 be confirmed as a correct record 
and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 
52 NAAR, 94 OLD STREET, EC1 9AY - NEW PREMISES LICENCE (Item B1) 

The Licensing Officer reported one update to the Sub Committee, that one representation 
had been withdrawn. 
 
The Licensing Officer also informed the Sub Committee that this was a new application 
which if granted would supersede the existing licence, and that officers were working to get 
the existing licence surrendered.  
 
The Licensing Authority, in their verbal representation to the Sub Committee, made note 
that the existing licence had longer, overall, operating hours than that requested in the new 
application put forward before the Sub Committee. If granted of which the overall operating 
hours would be reduced, although weekend hours would still be two hours over policy. 
 



Licensing Sub Committee D -  7 September 2023 

 

2 
 

The Licensing Authority also put forward concerns regarding noise, and suggested a 
condition that all deliveries to the premises should be by non-motor vehicles such as e-
Bikes and scooters. 
 
The Police, in their verbal representation to the Sub Committee, made note that the 
premises initially came to their attention due to an incident under the previous operators. 
The current operators engaged well with the Police, to which the Police encouraged them to 
obtain either the current licence by way of a transfer, or a new premises licence entirely. 
The Police highlighted that the current operators (the applicant) had accepted their 
recommendations and generally made a good impression, but their objection was primarily 
regarding the failure of the applicant to obtain the old licence from the previous operator, 
and that if the licence was granted, would constitute another premises in the area that 
would be operating outside of framework area. The Police did, however, make clear to the 
Sub Committee that they were pleased the new licence applied for, will have enforceable 
conditions on it.  
 
The applicant, in their verbal representation to the Sub Committee, highlighted that they had 
been at the premises for a number of years with no issues regarding customers and/or 
delivery drivers since the business started, and that when there was, they engaged with the 
Police immediately. The applicant stressed that the business was their living, and that they 
take pride in customer service and the quality of their products, and always trying to 
improve their service. 
 
There were no interested parties, residential or business, in attendance at the hearing to 
raise verbal objections to the Sub Committee. 
 
In summing up, the Licensing Authority highlighted that should the new licence be granted 
there would be fewer operating hours during the week than currently permitted, and through 
the conditions on the new licence, the local authority would have greater powers to enforce. 
 
In summing up, the Police highlighted that then they visited the applicant, they discussed 
the proposed conditions, and was assured by the applicant that it could be abided by. The 
Police also went on to state that the premises was quite small, and thus the number of 
patrons on the premises at any given time, would also be small in number.  
 
In summing up, the applicant stressed to the Sub Committee that they already try to 
alleviate crowding concerns at their premises by closing the seating area, making their 
servings takeaway only after a certain time in addition to restricting the menu to quickly 
servable items only.  
 
RESOLVED: 

That the application for a new premises licence in respect of Naar, 94 Old Street, EC1V 
9AY, be granted to allow:- 

1) To allow the provision of late-night refreshment from 23:00 until 00:00 Sunday to 
Thursday and from 23:00 until 03:00 Friday and Saturday. 

2) To allow the opening hours of the premises to be from 11:00 until 00:00 Sunday to 
Thursday and from 11:00 until 03:00 Friday and Saturday 

Conditions detailed on pages 50 to 51 of the agenda shall be applied to the licence with the 
following amendments:- 

 Condition 10 to read. The licensee shall ensure that no internal combustion engine 
vehicles be used for deliveries from the premises. 



Licensing Sub Committee D -  7 September 2023 

 

3 
 

 Condition 11 to read. The licensee shall ensure that drivers do not park or loiter in 
the vicinity of residential premises. 

 Condition 12 to be deleted. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 

The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the material. 
The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to the Licensing Act 
2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy.  
 
The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policies 2 & 3.  The premises fall 
within the Bunhill cumulative impact area.  Licensing policy 3 creates a rebuttable 
presumption that applications for the grant or variation of premises licences which are likely 
to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused following the receipt of 
representations, unless the applicant can demonstrate in the operating schedule that there 
will be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing objectives. 
 
The licensable activities and times applied for in the application were to provide late night 
refreshment on the premises from 11pm to 3am on Fridays and Saturdays and from 11pm 
to midnight on Sundays through to Thursdays. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard oral representations from the licensing authority and the police 
as well as from the Applicant. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that there is an existing premises licence for the premises with 
longer permitted hours of trading and very few conditions attached. Consent has not been 
obtained to transfer that licence. 
 
The Licensing Authority stated at it no longer had objections to the hours of operation but 
was concerned about the noise nuisance that could be created by the delivery drivers at the 
premises. 
 
The Police informed the Sub-Committee that the current owner of the business had co-
operated with the police in relation to this application. The Police representative stated that 
he was agreeable to the application being granted with the agreed conditions and that it 
was an improvement on the existing licence. 
 
The Applicant stated that his business was a small one and would manage to comply with 
the agreed and any further imposed conditions. 
 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the granting of the license subject to the agreed 
conditions and the added conditions referred to in the decision in relation to delivery drivers 
was proportionate and reasonable in order to promote the licensing objectives and that the 
presumption in relation to the cumulative impact area had been rebutted. 

 
53 JIMMY AND THE BEE, 135 GOSWELL ROAD, EC1V 7JY - NEW PREMISES 

LICENCE (Item B2) 
The Licensing Officer informed the Sub Committee that the correct opening hours were as per the 

front page of the report in the agenda, rather than the hours listed in the application form;  the 

discrepancy was due to the hours being changed after the applicant had discussed with the Police.  

In their verbal representation to the Sub Committee, the interested party stressed that the area in 
and around the Triangle Estate had suffered from a lot of alcohol-related anti-social behaviour, and 

that the number of establishments in the area, had contributed to high instances of noise, public 



Licensing Sub Committee D -  7 September 2023 

 

4 
 

urination and vomiting.  The interested party cited the number of other representations that had 

been made regarding this application as evidence of local concern regarding anti -social behaviour. 

The interested party also outlined that they felt another alcohol-licensed premises in the vicinity 

would worsen the problem of anti-social behaviour, and that permitting the use of the outdoor 

space late on Fridays and Saturdays would result in increased smoke and noise. The interested party 

also stated that there was the possibility of noise emanating from inside the premises itself, that 

the increase in trading hours were significant and that there appeared to be a lack of kitchen 

facilities on-site. 

In response to the Interested Party’s representation, the Licensing Officer informed the Sub 

Committee that the interested party had made several points that were not in their formal 

submission, therefore neither the applicant or the Sub Committee would have had an opportunity 

to consider or verify this.   

In their verbal representation to the Sub Committee, the applicant stated that they had 

unfortunately been unable to meet objectors in person. The applicant also went to state that they 

were not aiming to create a pub, but a welcoming atmosphere that was quieter than neighbouring 

establishments, in which they could offer such things as wine and coffee tasting. The applicant  

stated that their clientele is primarily from nearby universities, and that while they have not 

encountered any issues yet, they were aware of issues in surrounding areas. Don’t think there will 
be an issue. There are lots of off licences and pub, target is not creating a pub. The applicant stated 

that they share the same concerns as residents regarding public urination and highlighted that they 

permit the public use of their toilets free of charge to help with the problem. The applicant also 

made note that they didn’t believe that there would be noise from their premises, and that they 

were trying to be part of the local area, and not a hindrance to it.  

In response to questions from the Sub Committee, the applicant informed the meeting that they 

operate as a coffee shop, with an outside area that had very limited seating. The applicant stated 

that each day they have approximately 40-45 customers, but rarely any higher, and the profile of 

their customers were not revellers or disruptive, but quieter and wel l-mannered. 

In response to questions from the Sub Committee, the applicant clarified that the main form of 

alcohol they intend to trade with the new licence would be wine and gin, with the possibility  of 

draft beer; either of which would only be served with a substantial meal. 

In summing up, the interested party made the points that the local area suffered with alcohol -

related anti-social behaviour, noise generation from other premises, and requested that the Sub 

Committee took this into consideration, in addition to the proximity of the premises to residential 

dwellings and arrangements for food preparation. 

In summing up, the applicant clarified that they have different station areas that enabled them to 

prepare food, and they had previously turned down offers to enlargen the premises into a 

restaurant and/or bar. The applicant stated that they were trying to be a local business that fitted 

into the community. 

 
 
RESOLVED: 



Licensing Sub Committee D -  7 September 2023 

 

5 
 

That the application for a new premises licence in respect of Jimmy and the Bee, 135 
Goswell Road, EC1V 7JY, be granted to allow:- 

1) To allow the on-sales of alcohol from 10:00 until 22:30 Sunday to Thursday and from 
10:00 until 23:30 Friday and Saturday. 

2) To allow the opening hours of the premises to be from 07:00 until 23:00 Sunday to 
Thursday and from 07:00 until 00:00 Friday and Saturday. 

Conditions detailed on pages 78 to 80 of the agenda shall be applied to the licence, with the 
additional condition:- 

 That the outdoor tables are rendered unusable after 10pm and that there is no 
outside drinking from 10pm. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 

 
The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the material. 
The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to the Licensing Act 
2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy.  
 
The licensable activities applied for was the on sales of alcohol from 10am until 10.30pm 
Sunday to Thursday and from 10am until 11.30pm Fridays and Saturdays. 
 
The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policies 2 & 3.  The premises fall 
within the Bunhill cumulative impact area.  Licensing policy 3 creates a rebuttable 
presumption that applications for the grant or variation of premises licences which are likely 
to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused following the receipt of 
representations, unless the applicant can demonstrate in the operating schedule that there 
will be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing objectives. 
 
No oral submissions were presented by the Responsible Authorities. The Sub-Committee 
noted that the Noise Team and the Police had agreed conditions with the Applicant. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted and considered the oral submissions from the resident that was 
present. His concerns were anti- social behaviour, the hours of trading and the noise that 
could be generated by the outside tables especially late at night. 
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered the oral representations made by the Applicants 
and were satisfied with their operating schedule. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered that the hours requested for the licensable activities were 
within the framework hours of the council’s policy (Licensing Policy 6). 
 
The Sub-Committee concluded that the granting of the licence with the said conditions 

would promote the licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the operating 
schedule demonstrated high standards of management and that the proposed use, with the 
extensive conditions agreed, meant that the premises would not add to the cumulative 
impact. 
 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that granting the premises licence was proportionate and 
appropriate to the promotion of the licensing objectives.  

 
54 PERILLA DINING, 84-86 ROSEBERY AVENUE, EC1R 4QY - NEW PREMISES 

LICENCE (Item B3) 



Licensing Sub Committee D -  7 September 2023 

 

6 
 

The Licensing Officer reported one update to the Sub Committee that since the publication 

of the report, the Planning Officer had confirmed that the premises did have the correct 

planning permission. 

In their verbal representation to the Sub Committee, the first interested party raised 

concerns regarding the length of the operating hours, specifically the closing times on 

Friday and Saturday nights; that the premises was within a cumulative impact area; and that 

the restaurant had very high ceilings and that it currently hd ineffective sound proofing, 

which the interested party said would result in noise reverberating and affect residents 

above. The interested party also stated that the premises had always closed at 11pm 

because of noise issues and cited the closing times of other restaurants in the vicinity to 

support their representation.  

In their verbal representation to the Sub Committee, the second interested party raised 

concerns regarding noise, and stated that there had been noise issues with previous 

occupants of the premises, despite each previous tenant giving similar assurances. The 

interested party stated that the noise came from within property, outdoor seating, and 

extractor fans, but that their main objection was the proposed later opening hours. 

In their verbal representation to the Sub Committee, the third interested party raised 

concerns regarding noise late at night, the later licensable hours of operation and that the 

granting of the application would set a precedent for other establishments in the area. 

The Sub Committee informed the interested parties that conditions 9 and 10 address the 

issue of noise from the premises and that in the event of either condition being breached, 

the licensee would have to take action. 

In their verbal representation to the Sub Committee, the legal representative of the applicant 

outlined that they were grateful for the Sub Committee reading the material in advance, that 

their client had experience in operating restaurants, and was committed to the local 

community and the building, which had been occupied by squatters. The Legal 

Representative went on to state that they hadn’t received responses to their letters to the 

interested parties, but that the door remained open to feedback, and that they were grateful 

at the indication that the objections were not to the application in principle, but the hours of 

operation. The Legal Representative continued, stating that the premises’ use matched 

licensing policy and promoted the licensing objectives, and the desire for additional 

customers was to make the business viable. It was also stated to the Sub Committee that 

the purpose of requesting after hours was about ensuring controlled departures from 

second seatings, which they hoped would be less likely to disturb residents; and that there 

was an existing licensing footprint at the site for late night hours of operation. 

In their verbal representation to the Sub Committee, the applicant stated that they had a 

good relationship with all neighbours. The applicant went on to state that squatters had 

caused damage and nuisance to the property which had to be addressed, and that they 

offer staggered sittings to their customers so that they don’t feel rushed and also to aid 

easier dispersal from the premises. 

In summing up, the interested parties highlighted that their cases were straightforward and 

stemmed from their beliefs that the proposed opening hours were unreasonable. The 

interested parties went on to state that they expected a degree of noise disturbance from 

the operation of a restaurant, but that they wanted the Council to protect them from 

excessive noise and disturbance.  

In summing up, the legal representative stated that they were grateful to the residents for 

not objecting in principle, that it was a reasonable, policy-compliant application that was less 



Licensing Sub Committee D -  7 September 2023 

 

7 
 

intrusive than previous licences historically granted at the premises, and that the granting of 

the expanding operating hours were critical for the business to survive. 

 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the application for a new premises licence in respect of Perilla Dining, 84-86 
Roseberry Avenue, EC1R 4QY, be granted to allow:-  

1) To allow the On and Off Sales of Alcohol from 10:00 until 23:00 Sunday to Thursday 
and from 10:00 until 00:00 Friday and Saturday 

2) To allow Late Night Refreshment from 23:00 until 00:00 Friday and Saturday 

3) To allow Alcohol Sales and Late-Night Refreshment until 00:00 on Sunday’s 
preceding Bank Holiday’s. 

4) To allow Alcohol Sales and Late-Night Refreshment from the end of permitted hours 
on New Years Eve until the start of permitted hours on New Years Day. 

5) To allow Opening Hours of the premises to be from 09:00 until 23:30 Sunday to 
Thursday and from 09:00 until 00:30 Friday and Saturday.  

Conditions detailed on pages 113 to 115 of the agenda shall be applied to the licence.  
 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 

The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the material. 
The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to the Licensing Act 
2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy.  
 
The application in relation to on and off sales of alcohol was from 10am to 11pm Sundays to 
Thursdays and from 10am to midnight Fridays and Saturdays. 
 
In relation to late night refreshment the hours sought in the application were from 11pm to 
midnight Fridays and Saturdays. 
 
The licensable activities also applied for were for on and off sales of alcohol and late-night 
refreshment on Sundays preceding Bank Holidays until midnight and alcohol sales and late-
night refreshment from end of permitted hours until start of permitted hours (New Years Eve 
to New Years Day) 
 
The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policies 2 & 3.  The premises fall 
within the Clerkenwell cumulative impact area.  Licensing policy 3 creates a rebuttable 
presumption that applications for the grant or variation of premises licences which are likely 
to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused following the receipt of 
representations, unless the applicant can demonstrate in the operating schedule that there 
will be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing objectives. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the hours applied for were within the framework hours 
(Licensing Policy 6). 
 
The Sub-Committee also noted that the nature of the business fell within the exception 
criteria of the Clerkenwell Cumulative Impact area. 
 



Licensing Sub Committee D -  7 September 2023 

 

8 
 

The Sub-Committee fully the concerns raised by the residents in the written and oral 
submissions. The Sub-Committee further noted the fact that there were no representations 
from the Responsible Authorities and that the Noise Team and Police had agreed 
conditions with the applicant. 
 
The Sub-Committee concluded that the granting of the licence with the agreed conditions 

would promote the licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the operating 
schedule demonstrated high standards of management and that the proposed use, with the 
extensive conditions agreed, meant that the premises would not add to the cumulative 
impact. 
 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that granting the premises licence was proportionate and 
appropriate to the promotion of the licensing objectives.  

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.26 pm 

 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


